
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 26 September 2023 

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe 
Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

4.   Development and Infrastructure (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 

5.   Review of Growth Boards (Pages 19 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth  
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor R Walker  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  L Way 
Councillors: R Butler, K Chewings, J Cottee, S Dellar, C Grocock, P Matthews and 
D Soloman 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 19 JULY 2023 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), R Butler, K Chewings, 
J Cottee, S Dellar, C Grocock, P Matthews and D Soloman 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

None 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Evans Service Manager - Economic Growth 

and Property 
 R Churchill Rushcliffe Oaks Manager 
 P Phillips Senior Ecology and Sustainability 

Officer 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

None 
 

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 08 March 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
The Chair proposed a chang
[...]
ce and Corporate Services, which detailed the proposed 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group Work Programme for 2023/24.  
 

Page 6



 

 

The Group requested that a further review be provided for Rushcliffe Oaks 
Crematorium as it was felt that it had been too soon to comment on the 
performance of the facility at this early stage. It was agreed that the Growth 
Scrutiny Group meeting expected to be scheduled for June 2024 would be a 
more appropriate time for review. It was noted that this would be referred to the 
Corporate Overview Group for approval. 
 
Councillor Grocock requested whether an item on Nottinghamshire’s activities 
in respect of people and skills and the impact these have on Rushcliffe 
residents could be considered for scrutiny by the Group. The Service Manager 
– Economic Growth and Property advised that a Scrutiny Matrix would need to 
be completed and approved by the Corporate Overview Group.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme detailed below be approved by 
the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
4 October 2023 
 

 How the Borough works with partners to plan for the infrastructure required 
to support growth 

 Review of the Growth Boards 

 Work Programme 
 
3 January 2024 
 

 Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe 

 Management of Open Spaces 

 Work Programme 
 
6 March 2024 
 

 Work Programme 
 
Action Table – 19 July 2023 
 

Min No. Action Officer Responsible 

4  Members requested more clarity on the 
figures provided in respect of the 
number of cremations and cost of 
cremations before the facility is likely to 
provide a return in income for the 
Council 

The Senior Manager – 
Rushcliffe Oaks 

4 Members requested that the Growth 
and Development Scrutiny Group visit 
the facility to provide a better 
understanding of its operation 

The Senior Manager – 
Rushcliffe Oaks  

 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified.                          CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 
Development and Infrastructure 
 

 
Report of the Director – Development and Economic Growth 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. The report details how the Council works with infrastructure and service 

providers to identify and deliver infrastructure required to support housing and 
other growth. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
considers the contents of the report and whether there are further related 
matters that the Group wishes to consider at a future meeting or meetings. 
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

3.1. To enable members to understand the current process in place for working with 
partners to plan for infrastructure to support growth and enable appropriate 
consideration and scrutiny of this to identify future areas of focus and further 
scrutiny.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Background 
 

4.1. There is significant planned housing, employment and other growth within 
Rushcliffe which needs to be supported by appropriate infrastructure; whether 
that be existing infrastructure or through new or improved infrastructure 
delivered alongside and potentially funded by new development. Consequently, 
a significant aspect of the planning process undertaken by the Council involves 
liaising with and working closely with infrastructure providers and others to 
identify what infrastructure is required to support growth and, where existing 
provision is not sufficient, to bring about new provision where and when 
required.  

 
 National planning policy and regulatory requirements  
 
4.2. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) emphasises the importance 

of new development being supported by appropriate infrastructure.  In particular 
it sets out the following requirements: 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 Local Plans should be shaped by early and ongoing, proportionate and 
effective engagement between plan-makers and infrastructure providers 
and operators. 

 Strategic policies should set out an overall strategy for the pattern, scale 
and design quality of places, including to make sufficient provision for 
infrastructure for transport, telecommunications, security, waste 
management, water supply, wastewater, flood risk, green infrastructure and 
community facilities (such as health, education and cultural infrastructure).  

 Strategic policies should look ahead over a minimum 15 year period, to 
anticipate and respond to long-term requirements and opportunities, such 
as those arising from major improvements in infrastructure. 

 Building a strong, responsive and competitive economy requires identifying 
and coordinating the provision of infrastructure; and 

 Local plans should promote sustainable patterns of development, including 
by seeking to align growth and infrastructure.  

 
4.3. National planning policy and relevant national regulations state, however, that 

infrastructure provision to support new development (known as a planning 
obligation or planning contributions) is only justified to mitigate the impact of 
unacceptable development in order to make it acceptable in planning terms. In 
those cases where new or improved infrastructure is sought to support new 
development, three statutory tests have to be met. The infrastructure (planning 
obligation) must be: 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms. 

 directly related to the development; and 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 

Local Plan preparation and Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
 
4.4. The preparation of an Infrastructure Delivery Plan (IDP) formed a significant 

piece of work in preparing the existing Local Plan, and it will do so again as part 
of the current preparation of the Greater Nottingham Strategic Plan (by 
Broxtowe Borough, Gedling Borough, Nottingham City and Rushcliffe Borough 
[...]
ies identified where, for 
example, major highway improvements and provision of new schools would be 
a requirement of new development schemes on those sites. 
 

4.13. Importantly, as part of the Local Plan process, the Council had to be satisfied 
that the infrastructure requirements identified as critical to delivery of the plan 
meet the regulatory tests for planning obligations (as highlighted above at 
paragraph 4.3).  A key aspect of working with infrastructure providers and 
others (including site promoters) in shaping Local Plan policies and proposals 
is therefore to reach agreement that new infrastructure sought to support new 
development is: necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms; directly related; and fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
development. 
 

4.14. Once the draft Local Plan was finalised, infrastructure providers and other 
stakeholders were engaged with once again. They were given the opportunity, 
as part of the statutory consultation undertaken at that stage, to comment on 
whether growth and supporting infrastructure requirement and delivery 
proposals were sufficiently aligned and robust. Following which, the bodies 
were invited to participate in the Local Plan’s public examination and associated 
hearings. Certain infrastructure providers attended to support the Council in 
demonstrating to the Planning Inspector that infrastructure matters had been 
appropriately addressed. In other cases, where matters remained outstanding, 
the examination provided the opportunity for these issues to be discussed 
further and to be potentially resolved.    
 

4.15. While not directly part of the Local Plan process but arising from it, one 
particularly significant example of how the Borough Council has worked directly 
with infrastructure partners in recent years, is the establishment of a developer 
contribution strategy to part fund highway improvements to the A52 and A606 
associated with new develop
[...]
way of 
dealing with the issue 

  

Is there sufficient capacity …  

- Scrutiny Work Programme?   

- Officer Resources?   

Recommendation Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 

Lead Officer Helen Knott / Richard Mapletoft 

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

September 2023 

 
 

Page 18



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 4 October 2023 

 
Review of Growth Boards 

 

 
Report of the Director Growth and Development  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. Following the report to Cabinet in June 2023 which outlined the process for 

the review of Growth Boards, this report presents findings from the survey 
work completed, wider context and considerations and options for the future 
of the Growth Boards. Feedback is sought from the Group to inform a further 
report to Cabinet setting out the proposed structure for the new Boards. 
 

1.2. The June 2023 report to Cabinet included a lot of the background to the 
establishment of the Growth Boards and the previous reviews carried out, 
most recently in 2019. This report focusses on the review itself and some 
proposed models for the future of the Boards.  
 

1.3 The report refers to Growth Boards throughout as this is what these groups 
are currently called. The focus going forward is the priorities for economic 
growth and desired outcomes for local businesses and residents. The Council 
will need to have in place the most appropriate structure in order to identify 
and achieve the objectives.  

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group:  
 

a) Consider the priorities, contained in the report (paragraph 4.20), for any 
future Boards and suggest areas of focus and any additional priorities 

 
b) Based on the preferred option (from paragraph 4.27) set out in the 

report make a recommendation to Cabinet for the new structure of the 
Growth Boards. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. It has been identified by Cabin
[...]
ovid-19 and, more recently, the cost of living 
pressures.  
 

4.4. Appendix A is the scrutiny matrix which triggered this report to scrutiny, it is 
included for reference to ensure that the key lines of enquiry are addressed in 
the report and presentation at the Scrutiny Group meeting. As Councillors will 
note, the report has been structured to address the points identified in the 
matrix.  
 
Additional and related areas of work 

 
4.5. As set out in the June Cabinet report, when considering the review of the 

Growth Boards it is important to include other related areas of work for the 
Economic Growth Team as well as other departments of the Council. The 
detail of this can be found in the Cabinet report and as a reminder for 
Councillors, this includes: 

 Newton Community Partnership Board – recently established with a clear 
focus on the Newton Strategic Urban Extension (SUE) and not considered 
as part of this review 

Page 20



 

  

 Sharphill Stakeholders meetings – established with a clear focus on the 
Sharphill development in Edwalton as an SUE and not considered as part 
of this review 

 Fairham Growth Board – clear focus on the Fairham Pastures SUE and 
not considered as part of this review. 

 Ratcliffe on Soar Parish Forum 

 UK Shared Prosperity and Rural England Prosperity Funding 

 Rushcliffe Business Partnership 

 High street/town centre forums 

 Commercial developer forum 

 Bingham car parking stakeholder meeting as identified in the report to 
Cabinet in September 2023 

 Big Business Carbon Club. 
 
4.6. The UK Shared Prosperity Funding has enabled additional business support 

activity commissioned by the Council. There is now a comprehensive 
business support offer including digital high street support, energy 
efficiency/low carbon support, general business support and grant funding 
allocations. The Economic Growth Team work closely with businesses across 
the Borough and their more active engagement in future growt
[...]
would mean: 

 East Leake Growth Board no longer meet – as outlined above issues 
that arise can still be dealt with via more focussed groups. For 
example, the Integrated Care Partnership have now arranged monthly 
meetings of identified stakeholders to progress the health centre 
development project 

 Bingham Growth Board would no longer meet in its current format – 
this would switch its focus to the development site. In addition there is 
the soon to be established Bingham car parking group, supported by 
the Borough Council.  

 Radcliffe on Trent Growth Board no longer meet - as outlined above 
issues that arise can still be dealt with via more focussed groups. 

 West Bridgford Growth Board no longer meet - as outlined above 
issues that arise can still be dealt with via more focussed groups. 

 
4.37. Other options that have been considered as a part of the review are set out in 

the following table: 

Page 27



 

  

 

Option 
(option 1 is 
the one 
detailed 
above) 

Detail Strengths  Weaknesses 

Option 2 Growth Boards 
remain as they are 

 Continued focus and stakeholder 
engagement on projects 

 Boards are established 

 In many cases projects have separate groups discussing them or 
there are more appropriate forum for these discussions with the 
right stakeholders around the table e.g. Bingham car park group 
as proposed at Cabinet in September and East Leake Health 
Centre meeting 

 Poor attendance from some important stakeholders e.g. 
business 

 A review of TOR would be required to attempt to attract 
members back and ensure focus remains. 

Option 3 Some of the existing 
Boards remain e.g. 
East Leake  

 Continued focus and stakeholder 
engagement on projects  
 

 As above 

 Additional resource pressure to support existing and new Boards 

 Wide remit makes delivery of outcomes challenging and risks 
duplication of discussion e.g. town/parish council. 

Option 4 New local boards 
are established e.g. 
Keyworth and 
Rudding
[...]
 RECOMMENDED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 

 
a) Consider the priorities, contained in the report (paragraph 4.20), for any future 

Boards and suggest areas of focus and any additional priorities 
 

b) Based on the preferred option (from paragraph 4.27) set out in the report 
make a recommendation to Cabinet for the new structure of the Growth 
Boards. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Leanne Ashmore 
Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 
LAshmore@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

Growth Board Review Report to Cabinet June 
2023 

List of appendices: Appendix A – scrutiny matrix 
Appendix B – business survey results 
Appendix C – growth board and councillor survey 
results 
 
 

 
 

Page 30



 

Rushcliffe Borough Council – Scrutiny Matrix 

Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Catherine Evans – Service Manager Economic Growth and Property 

Proposed topic of scrutiny … Review of Growth Boards 

I would like to understand … (key 

lines of enquiry) 

The current Growth Boards were established in 
2015 and have been reviewed a couple of times 
since then, the most recent being 2019.  

Cabinet recommended in June that a review be 
conducted of the Growth Boards. This review should 
involve: 

 A review of current Boards TOR to review areas 
of consistency and differences 

 A survey of Growth Board members – to reflect 
on work done to date and also consider priorities 
for future Board/s 

 Engagement with/survey of local businesses and 
other key stakeholders – to consider priorities for 
future Board/s 

 The findings of the retail reviews (currently 
commissioned) and what this says about future 
focus 

 A report to scrutiny to review options. 

The report to scrutiny should include the process the 
review has taken and an option/s for the future 
structure of Growth Boards.  

I think this topic should be 

scrutinised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

 Change in L
[...]
lto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2023
	4 Development and Infrastructure
	5 Review of Growth Boards
	Appendix A - scrutiny matrix
	Appendix B - business survey responses
	Appendix C - survey responses from GB members and Councillors

	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2023 

 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), R Butler, K Chewings, 
C Grocock, D Soloman, G Wheeler and N Regan 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Evans Service Manager - Economic Growth 

and Property 
 R Mapletoft Planning Policy Manager 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Cottee, S Dellar and P Matthews 
  

 
7 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported. 

 
8 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 July 2023 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2023 were approved as a true 

record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

9 Development and Infrastructure 
 

 The Chair reminded the Group that Councillor Clarke had submitted a Scrutiny 
Matrix topic ‘how the Borough works with partners to plan for the infrastructure 
required to support growth’ which was approved by the Corporate Overview 
Group to be discussed by the Growth and development Scrutiny Group. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager delivered a presentation to explain how the 
Council works with infrastructure and service providers to identify and deliver 
infrastructure to support the delivery of new housing and growth. 
 
The Group were advised that the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
states that new development should be supported by appropriate infrastructure 
to deliver sustainable developments and that Local Plans need early ongoing 
and effective engagement between plan-makers and the infrastructure 



 

 

providers and operators.  
 
The Group noted that new infrastructure is only justified to mitigate the impact 
of otherwise unacceptable development and is subject to three statutory tests: 
 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
directly related to the development; and  
fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development 
 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that an Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
(IDP) is a significant part of Local plan preparation as it identifies what 
infrastructure is required, when it’s required and how it will be funded and 
delivered to support a development. The Group were advised that an IDP 
involves extensive engagement with infrastructure providers/operators, 
including Nottinghamshire County Council, National Highways, healthcare 
providers and emergency services and in turn the IDP outcomes inform Local 
Plan policies and proposals. 
 
In respect of planning applications and Section 106 agreements the Planning 
Policy Manager advised that there is extensive engagement with infrastructure 
providers and operators at the pre-application and planning application stages 
where required and the ‘what, when and how’ for new infrastructure is 
established in a Section 106 legal agreement between the developer and the 
Council.  
 
With regard to Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), this was introduced in 
October 2019 and is a financial charge levied on most new developments 
above 100sqm and on new dwellings. CIL is used to fund certain pre-defined 
infrastructure requirements, for example off-site secondary education. The 
group were advised that when preparing CIL infrastructure providers and 
operators also engage with the Council. 
 
A specific question was asked with regard to the rational of the CIL levy 
charges and zones as illustrated in the officer’s presentation. The Planning 
Policy Manager explained the charges were calculated on a sliding scale and 
takes into account land values and affordability. It was noted that the site at 
Fairham is not paying any CIL as this was approved before CIL had been 
adopted by the Council in October 2019. 
 
The Group noted that a session specifically relating to CIL and S106 has been 
scheduled into the Councillor training program for 11 October 2023 and 
suggested more detailed explanations around CIL zones and charges and how 
these affect infrastructure improvements be covered in the training. 
 
With regards to stakeholder engagement the Group asked whether Town and 
Parish Councils are contacted to provide their view on infrastructure needs, 
particularly when there has already been a large number of housing 
developments within a community and additional development comes forward 
creating a cumulative effect. Members of the Group expressed their frustrations 
at not having the understanding of infrastructure triggers, providing examples 
at Newton/Bingham and Cotgrave where variations to planning applications 
have been agreed with multiple developers and why a footbridge to connect 



 

 

the two communities at Bingham and Newton and one in Cotgrave over the 
canal have not been built or agreements changed.  The Group suggested a 
more transparent approach with some kind of tracking or enforcement process 
to ensure developers deliver the infrastructure required. The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that Parishes are consulted at the local plan stage, then 
more specific requirements are agreed at the planning application stage, with 
planning officers engaging with relevant bodies such as the highway authority. 
With regards to tracking and enforcement the Group were advised that the 
Council does already have a system in place which is monitored by the 
Officers.  
 
The Chairman asked whether the Council’s current system had the flexibility to 
adapt to change, whereby some planning applications are approved so far in 
advance of the development being built that circumstances and community 
needs have change, for example housing developments outside the local plan 
or fluctuations in population/birth rates increasing pressure on local schools. 
The Planning Policy Manager explained that the process is responsive to 
change in accordance to what is in the Local Plan, providing an example at 
Radcliffe on Trent where the provision of a new primary school was identified 
but is now no longer required. The Planning Policy Manager advised that the 
Council is not aware of detailed schemes until an application is received or the 
timing of delivery of housing, adding that infrastructure, such as a new school 
would not be built until there is a potential number of pupils identified.   
 
The Group were advised that their comments would be fed back to planning 
officers for comment and a further item on infrastructure delivery be brought 
forward for a future meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
considered the contents of the report and whether there are further related 
matters that the Group wished to be considered at a future meeting. 
 

10 Review of Growth Boards 
 

 The Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property delivered a 
presentation on the Review of the Growth Boards a process which presented 
findings from surveys and work completed and considerations and options for 
the future of the Growth Boards. The report and presentation focussed on the 
review itself and some proposed models for the Boards going forward. 
 
The Group were provided with a brief background of the Boards from when 
they were established in 2015, reviewed in 2017 and 2019 and what the 
Boards had delivered during this period.  
 
The Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property advised the group of 
more recent additional areas of work to provide broader context on economic 
growth related activity delivered by the Council.  
 
The additional work includes: 
 

• Newton Community Partnership Board focusing on the Newton Strategic 
Urban Extension (SUE) 



 

 

• Sharphill Stakeholder meetings focusing on the Sharphill development at 
Edwalton  

• Fairham Growth Board  

• Ratcliffe on Soar Parish Forum 

• UK Shared Prosperity and Rural England Prosperity Funding 

• Rushcliffe Business Partnership 

• High Street and Town Centre Forums 

• Bingham Car Parking Stakeholder meetings 

• Big Business Carbon Club to support larger businesses to reduce their 
carbon emissions  

 
It was noted the UK Shared Prosperity Funding has enabled additional 
business support activity and a comprehensive business support offer 
commissioned by the Council for businesses across the Borough. 
 
With regards to the Growth Board surveys the Group were advised that Growth 
Board Members, Councillors and 2500 businesses were approached.  
 
The result of responses were 14 responses from existing Growth Board 
members and Councillors and 69 responses from local businesses, resulting in 
the following feedback in descending order of priorities: 
 

• Business support (28) 

• Inward Investment (12) 

• Sustainability/green growth (11) 

• Employment and skills (11) 

• High Street/town centres (11) 

• Other (6) 

• Accessibility (4) 

• Tourism/place marketing (2) 
 
Other feedback from the surveys included the following: 
 

• Good at bringing organisations together and getting updates on big 
projects/key priorities in an area 

• Need to review strategic objectives 

• Need to engage with businesses more 
 
Overall, it was noted the Growth Boards had some value, but based on the 
identified priorities and considering other areas of work it may be time to 
reconsider what are the right objectives and membership. 
 
The Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property provided an illustrative 
example of the preferred option with the Strategic Growth Board overseeing 
three other threads of Groups/Work: 
 

1. Development Boards at Fairham, Bingham, Newton, Sharphill and 
Gamston 

2. Task and Finish Groups/Work e.g. high street forums, landlord 
engagement, inward investment, area focused activity 

3. Meetings with the 6 largest Town/Parish Councils at Bingham, Cotgrave 



 

 

Radcliffe on Trent, Ruddington, Keyworth and East Leake and WB local 
area forum 

 
The Group were advised that the current Growth Boards would no longer meet 
as outlined above as issues or opportunities arise could be dealt with via more 
focussed groups for example, the soon to be established Bingham Car Parking 
Group supported by the Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Wheeler as a member of the West Bridgford Growth Board 
expressed concern with regards to over ambitious and over promising ideas 
which were deemed unrealistic, unaffordable or would take a long time to 
deliver. This was echoed by other members of the Group. 
 
The Group felt the review was taking an improved approach and appeared to 
be heading in the right direction. Questions were asked about the Council’s 
role and the involvement of Town and Parish Council’s and businesses and 
other private stakeholders. Comments were provided on including smaller 
parishes in some of the dialogue as these communities are affected by 
development and growth in their larger neighbouring communities.  
 
The Chair asked whether there is a distinction between housing delivery and 
economic growth and how this might shape the Growth Board at Fairham 
which is predominantly housing. Councillor Grocock commented that both 
housing and economic need to exist within the structure of the Growth Boards, 
utilising Task and Finish Groups with additional expertise for more narrowed 
approach on specific tasks.  
Members of the Group asked for more clarity around the new Development 
Boards and Task and Finish Groups and how these are distinguished from 
each other and where they sit in relation to the Strategic Growth Board. The 
Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property explained that there would 
be crossover and some flexibility would be required to respond to particular 
issues when they arise this could be health, education or parish lead as 
examples.  
  
In conclusion the Group accepted the options being proposed but wanted the 
work streams to be clear on what was to be achieved by way of outcomes. The 
Group suggested more engagement with private external landlords and 
businesses, also the involvement of ward councillors and parish councillors 
where applicable. 
 
It was noted that the structure of the Boards, Finish and Task Groups and 
Town and Parish meetings would be fluid and there is likely to be some cross 
over of work streams. Most important to the structure was to get the right 
people around the table to support businesses, growth and local communities.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and development Group  
 
a) Considered the priorities, contained in the report (paragraph 4.20), for any 

future Boards and suggest areas of focus and any additional priorities  
 
b) Based on the preferred option (from paragraph 4.27) set out in the report 

the Group made a recommendation to Cabinet for the new structure of the 



 

 

Growth Boards  
 

11 Work Programme 
 

 The Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property presented the Work 
Programme report which detailed the proposed Growth and development 
Scrutiny items for 2024. The Group noted that a representative from 
Nottinghamshire County Council and Severn Trent Water would attend the 
meeting in January to support the Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge item.  
 
The Service Manger proposed the infrastructure delivery item and possibly 
Economic Growth Strategy be discussed at the meeting in March to be 
discussed and agreed by Corporate Overview Group at its meeting in 
November.  
 
Councillor Way commented on her visit to Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium stating 
how she was apprehensive about the visit but came away with a better 
knowledge of the facility and expressed what a beautiful place it was and 
complimented the team. She also encouraged members to go and take a look 
at the facility for themselves the team would welcome and encourage it. 
 
Councillor Chewings reminded officers of members expectations in respect of 
Rushcliffe Oaks business plan and the request for clarification on cost by the 
meeting in July when an update on the facilities progress will be discussed. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme detailed below be approved by 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group. 
 
3 January 2024 
 

• Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe 

• Management of Open Spaces 

• Work Programme 
 
6 March 2024 
 

• Infrastructure Delivery (TBC by Corporate Overview Group) 

• Work Programme 
 
Action Table – 4 October 2023 
 

Min No. Action Officer Responsible 

9 Member requested further detail in 
respect of the infrastructure triggers 
within a development and what 
measures are in place to track and 
enforce developers to deliver the 
infrastructure agreed when the 
application was approved.  

Planning Policy 
Manager  

 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.57 pm.                                                                       CHAIR 


